

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
: :
JANE DOE, as Parent and Natural : 07-Civ-5495 (WCC) (GAY)
Guardian, on behalf of ADAM DOE, a : ECF Case
Minor, : :
: :
Plaintiff, : :
v. : :
: :
DEER MOUNTAIN DAY CAMP, INC. : :
and DEER MOUNTAIN BASKETBALL : :
ACADEMY, : :
: :
Defendants. : :
-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

For the Plaintiff:

Lewis J. Liman
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

Of Counsel:
Jorge G. Tenreiro
Scott G. Thompson

Sally Friedman
Renee Martinez
Legal Action Center
225 Varick Street, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10014
(212) 243-1313

Howard Sherwin
Legal Aid Society of Rockland County, Inc.
2 Congers Road
New City, New York 10956
(845) 634-3627

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ADAM DOE IS DISABLED UNDER THE ADAA, THE ADA, AND THE NYHRL AS A MATTER OF LAW	2
A. The ADAAA Applies Because Plaintiff Seeks Prospective Relief.....	2
B. Adam is Disabled Under the ADA	3
C. Adam is Disabled Under the NYHRL.....	5
II. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE CAMPS DO NOT DISPUTE THE FACTS UNDERLYING THE CONCLUSION THAT ADAM’S HIV-INFECTION PLAYED A ROLE IN THEIR DECISION	6
III. DEFENDANTS’ “INSUFFICIENT TIME/GOOD FAITH” VERSION OF THE DIRECT THREAT DEFENSE MUST FAIL	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	2-3, 4
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	2
<u>Cases</u>	
Brief for the Petitioners, <u>Sch. Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) (No. 85-Civ-1277), 1986 WL 728010.....	4
<u>DeMar v. Car-Freshner Corp.</u> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 84 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	4
<u>Havana Club Holding, S.A. v. Galleon S.A.</u> , 203 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<u>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</u> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<u>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</u> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	3
<u>Rohr v. Salt River Project Agric. Imp. And Power Dist.</u> , 555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<u>Sch. Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	4
<u>Tish v. Magee-Women’s Hosp.</u> , No. 06-Civ-820 (TFM), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87010 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2008)	3
<u>Treglia v. Town of Manlius</u> , 313 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<u>United States v. Happy Time Day Care Ctr.</u> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	3-4

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 36.104	4
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B (2009).	4
AMERICAN CAMPING ASSOCIATION, ACCREDITATION STANDARDS FOR CAMP PROGRAMS AND SERVICES (1998)	7, 10
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Americans with Disabilities Act: ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual 1994 Supplement	9
